Fund 304
Transportation Improvements

L 4
L 4

Focus

This fund supports the land acquisition, design and construction of County transportation improvements.
During the 1981 Session of the Virginia General Assembly, legislation was approved that enabled counties
with a population over 125,000 to undertake secondary roadway improvements through the use of General
Obligation bond revenues or General Fund revenues. Prior to this action, the construction and maintenance
of all roadways in Fairfax County had been the exclusive responsibility of the Virginia Department of
Transportation (VDOT). The existing road bond program is supported by General Obligation bonds approved
by the voters in November 2004 and November 2007.

Fund 304, Transportation Improvements, provides funding for various roadway projects and is used in
conjunction with revenue available to the County under the Transportation Funding and Reform Act of 2007
(HB 3202), authorizing a County commercial real estate tax in support of transportation. This commercial and
industrial real estate tax revenue is budgeted within Fund 124, County and Regional Transportation Projects,
where a rate of 11 cents per $100 assessed value is included in the FY 2012 Advertised Budget Plan, the
same level as approved by the Board of Supervisors in previous years. In addition to roadway, pedestrian and
transit projects, Fund 124 also supports spot improvements consisting of quick-hit projects such as turn lanes
and sidewalk and trail connections to improve mobility, enhance safety, and provide relief for transportation
bottlenecks.

No funding is included in Fund 304, Transportation Improvements, for FY 2012. Work will continue on
existing and previously funded projects.

Changes to FY 2011 Adopted Budget Plan

The following funding adjustments reflect all approved changes in the FY 2011 Revised Budget Plan since
passage of the FY 2011 Adopted Budget Plan. Included are all adjustments made as part of the FY 2010
Carryover Review, and all other approved changes through December 31, 2010:

¢ As part of the FY 2010 Carryover Review, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of $124,478,064
due to the carryover of unexpended project balances in the amount of $126,780,263 and other
adjustments reflecting a decrease of $2,302,199. These adjustments included the appropriation of
miscellaneous revenue received in FY 2010 of $449,000 associated with a Virginia Department of
Transportation (VDOT) reimbursement for land taken for the construction of the Woodrow Wilson bridge
and $87,164 in miscellaneous revenue. In addition, an adjustment of $160,000 was necessary to
appropriate anticipated revenue from the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission (NVTC) to
support improvements and the construction of a walkway at the Reston Transit Center site. Finally, an
adjustment reflecting a decrease of $2,998,363 was necessary due to the elimination of VDOT funding
associated with Project 064246 South Van Dorn/Franconia Interchange and Project 064248 Fairfax
County Parkway Widening. These VDOT funded projects were managed by the County, but due to state
budget constraints, VDOT decided these projects would not proceed.

A Fund Statement and Summary of Capital Projects are provided on the following pages. The Summary of
Capital Projects may include some projects without a Total Project Estimate amount. These projects are
considered “continuing” projects or projects for which funding is necessary on an ongoing basis (e.g., a
contingency or planning project).

FY 2012 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 322



Fund 304
Transportation Improvements

L 4

L 4

FUND STATEMENT

Fund Type G30, Capital Project Funds

Fund 304, Transportation Improvements

FY 2011 FY 2011 FY 2012
FY 2010 Adopted Revised Advertised
Actual Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan
Beginning Balance $2,005,022 $0 $9,108,912 $0
Revenue:
Bond Sale' $14,100,000 $0  $108,460,000 $0
State Grant’ 0 0 2,361,936 0
VDOT Reimbursement® 3,453,172 0 2,755,608 0
VDOT State Secondary Road Funds® 147,597 0 1,461,364 0
Governor's Congestion Relief Program’ 0 0 170,244 0
Northern Virginia Transportation Commission® 0 0 160,000 0
Miscellaneous’ 536,164 0 0 0
Total Revenue $18,236,933 $0  $115,369,152 $0
Total Available $20,241,955 $0 $124,478,064 $0
Total Expenditures $11,133,043 $0 $124,478,064 $0
Total Disbursements $11,133,043 $0 $124,478,064 $0
Ending Balance® $9,108,912 $0 $0 $0

! The sale of bonds is presented here for planning purposes only. Actual bonds sales are based on cash needs in accordance with Board
policy. In November 2004, voters approved a Transportation Bond Referendum in the amount of $165 million, of which $55 million
was included for roadway and pedestrian improvements in Fund 304. In November 2007, the voters also approved a Transportation
Bond Referendum in the amount of $110 million. An amount of $12.56 million from the 2004 referendum and $1.54 million from the

2007 referendum were sold in October 2009, leaving a balance of $108.46 million in authorized but unissued bonds for this fund.

? Reflects Virginia National Defense Industrial Authority grants approved by the Board of Supervisors in FY 2007 and FY 2008 for spot
transportation improvements and travel demand management related to the Fort Belvoir Base Alignment. Through FY 2010, an amount

of $9,089 has been received, and $2,361,936 is anticipated in FY 2011 and beyond.

? Under previous agreements with the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT), a total of $15,736,637 in revenue was associated
with Project 064233, Spring Hill Road ($10,900,000), Project 064246, South Van Dorn/Franconia Interchange ($1,769,782) and Project
064248, Fairfax County Parkway Widening ($3,066,855). Through FY 2010, VDOT reimbursements for all projects of $12,981,029
have been received, and $2,755,608 is anticipated in FY 2011 and beyond.

* Reflects revenue from VDOT State Secondary Road funds associated with Project 064267, Pedestrian Improvements ($1,079,457) and
revenue for Countywide Pedestrian Safety and Access Improvements ($1,554,500). Through FY 2010, $1,172,593 has been received
leaving a total balance of $1,461,364 anticipated in FY 2011 and beyond.

® Reflects revenue previously approved under the Governor's Congestion Relief Program for improvements to County intersections to
meet air quality standards and relieve traffic congestion. Through FY 2010, an amount of $1,214,489 has been received, and $170,244
is anticipated in FY 2011 and beyond.

® Reflects the FY 2011 appropriation of County revenue held by the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission (NVTC), to be applied
in support of a walkway and miscellaneous improvements at the Reston Transit Center site.

7 FY 2010 miscellaneous revenue includes $449,000 reimbursed by VDOT for land acquired from the County for right of way pertaining
to the Woodrow Wilson bridge project, as well as other miscellaneous revenues and plan sale income.

8 Capital projects are budgeted based on the total project costs. Most projects span multiple years, from design to construction

completion. Therefore, funding for capital projects is carried forward each fiscal year, and ending balances fluctuate, reflecting the
carryover of these funds.

FY 2012 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 323



Fund 304
Transportation Improvements

L 4

FY 2012 Summary of Capital Projects

L 4

Fund: 304 Transportation Improvements
Total FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012
Project Actual Revised Advertised
Project # Description Estimate Expenditures Budget Budget Plan
006490 Construction Reserve $222.21 $1,643,547.31 $0
006495 Wiehle Avenue 15,528,638 2,407.67 195,383.22 0
006616 Gallows/Annandale/Hummer 1,477 555.30 0.00 0
064103 S. Van Dorn /I1-95 Interchange 11,300,211 19,106.55 348,824.82 0
064130 Advanced Preliminary Engineering 44,019.07 684,154.06 0
064134 S.Van Dorn St. Phase IlI 8,382,086 185.10 304,401.37 0
064146 FC PKWY - Rt. 123 to Hooes Rd./Pohick 27,478,199 2,066.75 1,851.00 0
064153 Burke Centre Parkway 893,576 529.90 123.40 0
064210 Revenue Sharing Match 500,000 0.00 498,750.06 0
064212 Spot Improvements 0.00 153,920.80 0
064233 Spring Hill Road 10,912,420 1,897,628.10 2,258,748.38 0
064237 Roberts Road/Braddock Road 550,622 123.40 0.00 0
064246 South Van Dorn/Franconia Interchange 1,769,782 122,463.18 0.00 0
064248 Fairfax County Parkway Widening 3,066,855 32,910.04 0.00 0
064249 Planning for 4 Year Transportation Plan 0.00 529,924.08 0
064251 Guinea Road/Falmead Road 185,000 11,676.19 94,715.57 0
064257 Centreville Road Trail at Dulles 290,000 367.42 104,620.53 0
064258 Colts Neck Road Trail/Sidewalk 366,000 6,972.09 204,019.47 0
064267 Pedestrian Improvements - VDOT 3,017,325 18,054.53 1,004,049.07 0
064268 FTA - Richmond Highway Public Transportation
Initiative 500,000 0.00 500,000.00 0

064270 Beverly Road/Fleetwood Road 100,119 48,022.29 0.00 0
064271 Annandale Road/Kerns Road 350,000 17,991.30 265,776.29 0
064273 Silverbrook Hooes Road Intersection 350,000 46,634.69 142,234.29 0
064274 Route 29 Walkway 250,000 216.45 130,249.67 0
064275 Braddock Road/Rt 123 RTL 299,887 7,606.88 0.00 0
064276 West Ox Rd/FC Parkway 1,100,000 46,031.11 842,397.83 0
064287 VNDIA Grant Projects 2,500,000 0.00 2,500,000.00 0
064288 FC PKWY - Sunrise Valley Dr. 1,160,034 112,637.75 911,913.47 0
064290 Reston Transit Center Improvements 160,000 0.00 160,000.00 0
4YP0O12 South Kings Highway/Harrison Lane 3,000,000 959,368.65 735,747.51 0
4YP0O13 Route 236/Beauregard Street 2,180,000 10,866.00 307,141.17 0
4YP014 Braddock Road/Route 236 1,358,700 2,981.26 0.00 0
4YP017 Stringfellow Road Widening 16,000,000 2,690.00 12,997,396.92 0
4YP018 Centreville Road Widening 29,000,000 426,638.35 1,121,324.31 0
4YP020 Hunter Mill Rd. Walkway 840,000 187,855.99 74,059.94 0
4YP200 Planning for 2nd 4 Year Transportation Plan 0.00 317,217.23 0
4YP201 Pedestrian Improvements-Bond Funded 15,000,000 2,295,309.91 8,690,045.19 0
4YP202 Bus Stop Improvements 7,750,000 1,102,774.18 6,450,353.86 0
4YP203 Braddock Road/Backlick Road 500,000 85,061.73 272,794.34 0
4YP204 Shirley Gate Road/Route 29 292,480 6,862.69 0.00 0
4YP205 Zion Drive 1,000,000 121,457.65 698,501.74 0
4YP206 Route 7 750,000 19,213.87 648,138.91 0
4YP207 Braddock Road/Thomas Jefferson High School 182,783 10,658.38 0.00 0
4YP208 Gallows Road Bike Lanes 3,000,000 0.00 3,000,000.00 0
4YP209 FFX County Pkwy/ Route 29 to Braddock Road 1,000,000 0.00 1,000,000.00 0
4YP210 Poplar Tree Road Widening 5,000,000 370,511.76 4,524,356.83 0
4YP211 Stringfellow Road Widening 21,000,000 0.00 21,000,000.00 0
4YP212 Lee Highway Widening 4,707,520 176,280.43 4,240,273.37 0
4YP213 Lorton Road 20,158,244 1,246,579.80 17,430,432.15 0
4YP214 Cinder Bed Road 5,000,000 169,504.02 4,490,675.87 0
4YP215 Base Realignment and Closure 8,500,000 0.00 8,500,000.00 0
4YP216 Nov07 Bond Referendum Transit 10,500,000 1,500,000.00 9,000,000.00 0
4YP217 Stringfellow Road Park and Ride 5,500,000 0.00 5,500,000.00 0

Total $253,231,957 $11,133,042.64 $124,478,064.03 $0

FY 2012 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 324





